The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-Law Number 119 - 2022

A By-Law to authorize the Execution of a Transfer Payment
Agreement for the Investing in Canada Infrastructure Program (ICIP):
Green Stream Agreement between the Corporation of the City of
Kenora and Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario as Represented
by the Minister of Infrastructure

Whereas at a Regular meeting of Council held August 9, 2022 authorization was given to enter into a Transfer Payment Agreement with the Honourable Minister of Infrastructure for the purposes of water main upgrades; and

Whereas under the Bilateral Agreement, The Investing in Canada Infrastructure Program ("ICIP") is a federal infrastructure program designed to create long-term economic growth, build inclusive, sustainable and resilient communities, and support a low-carbon economy; and

Whereas the federal Minister of Infrastructure, Communities and Intergovernmental Affairs and the provincial Minister of Infrastructure entered into the Canada-Ontario Integrated Bilateral Agreement for the Investing in Canada Infrastructure Program for Canada to provide financial support to the Province; and

Whereas under the Bilateral Agreement, Canada agrees, amongst other things, to provide contribution funding to the Province under the green infrastructure funding stream of ICIP. This stream supports greenhouse gas emission (GHG) reductions, enables greater adaptation and resilience to the impacts of climate change and climate related disaster mitigation, and ensures that more communities can provide clean air and safe drinking water for their citizens;

Now Therefore the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:-

- That authorization is hereby given for the Corporation of the City of Kenora to enter into a Transfer Payment Agreement with the Minister of Infrastructure for water main upgrades.
- 2. That the Mayor and Clerk of the Corporation of the City of Kenora be and is hereby authorized to execute an Agreement in accordance with the terms and conditions set out therein and to affix the Seal of the Corporation thereto.
- 3. That this by-law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

By-law read a First & Second Time this 9th day of August, 2022

By-law read a Third & Final Time this 9th day of August, 2022

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:-
Daniel Reynard, Mayor
Heather Pihulak, City Clerk